

No. 444984-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR WEST

Appellant,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING

Respondent

APPELLANT ARTHUR WEST'S
REPLY BRIEF

Stephanie M.R. Bird
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.
924 Capitol Way South
Olympia, WA 98501

206-902-6787

Attorneys for Appellant Arthur West

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. Standard of Review	1
	B. The Department Improperly Withheld and Redacted Amounts of the Fuel Tax Refunds that the Department Made to the Tribes	2
	C. Mr. West’s Lawsuit Was Necessary to Compel the Department to Produce the Records He Requested	9
	D. The Department’s Response Was Untimely	15
	E. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Motion for Reconsideration ..	20
	F. Request for Fees	21
III.	CONCLUSION	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</u> , 172 Wn.2d 298, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	5, 6
<u>Citizens for Fare Share v. Dep't of Corrections</u> , 117 Wn. App. 411, 72 P.3d 206 (2003).....	11
<u>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</u> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	7
<u>Dawson v. Daly</u> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)	7
<u>Go2Net Inc. v. C.I. Host, Inc.</u> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	21
<u>Kleven v. City of Des Moines</u> , 111 Wn. App. 284 , 44 P.3d 887 (2002)	7
<u>Linstrom v. Ladenberg</u> , 98 Wn. App. 612, 989 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	13
<u>Newman v. King County</u> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	7
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	11, 12, 17
<u>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</u> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	12
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	11
<u>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</u> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	7, 13
<u>Spokane Research and Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	9
<u>State v. Crowell</u> , 92 Wn.2d 143, 594 P.2d 905 (1979)	1, 20
<u>Violante v. King County Fire District No. 20</u> , 114 Wn. App. 565, 59 P.3d 109 (2002).....	15, 16
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of King County Executive</u> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	11

Statutes

RCW 40.14.010.....	8
RCW 42.56.030.....	7
RCW 42.56.070.....	20
RCW 42.56.100.....	17, 18
RCW 42.56.210.....	10, 11, 14
RCW 42.56.230.....	2, 3

RCW 42.56.520.....	12, 14, 17
RCW 42.56.550.....	9, 13, 14, 16
RCW 82.36.450.....	2, 3, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Washington State Bar Ass'n, Public Records Act Deskbook, §16.1(2)(b) (2006 Ed. and 2010 Supp.).....	16
--	----

Rules

WAC 308-10-065.....	20
WAC 308-10-067.....	20
WAC 44-14-04003.....	15, 16, 18
